RESOLUTION NO. 2023-87

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ENTRY BY THE TOWN INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS FOR 2024 MUNICIPAL ELECTION VOTE PROCESSING EQUIPMENT USE AND ELECTIONS SERVICES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 101.34, Florida Statutes, the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections (Supervisor) is the legal custodian of certified vote processing equipment owned by Palm Beach County, Florida, and is charged with the responsibility for custody and maintenance of said equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves (Town) is to conduct an election that requires use of vote processing equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor can provide the equipment and personnel to program, operate and maintain the equipment necessary for the Town to successfully conduct the required election; and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor and the Town desire to enter into an Agreement for the use of vote processing equipment and elections services for the 2024 municipal election; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds entering into the Agreement with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u> . The Town Council of the Town of Loxanatchee Groves hereby approves the							
Agreement with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".							
Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and							
adoption.							
Councilmember offered	the f	oregoing	g Resol	ution. Councilmember			
seconded the Motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:							
		<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	Absent			
LAURA DANOWSKI, MAYOR							
ROBERT SHORR, VICE MAYOR							
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILMEMBER							
MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILMEMBER							
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER							
ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE							
GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS, DAY OF, 2023.							
	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA						
ATTEST:	Mayor Laura Danowski						
Lakisha Burch, Town Clerk	Vice Mayor Robert Shorr						
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Margaret Herzog						
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia						

Councilmember Marianne Miles

Resolution No. 2023-87